TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 20, No. 1, February 2022, pp. 34~42
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v20i1.19355      34
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Design of multiple-input and multiple-output antenna for
modern wireless applications
Karrar Shakir Muttair1, Oras Ahmed Shareef2, Ahmed Mohammed Ahmed Sabaawi3, Mahmood
Farhan Mosleh2

MIMO systems. However, MIMO systems provide improved efficiency and this requires complex design and
it is important to take care of the problems associated with shared coupling, otherwise, they cause immense
conflict, as well as high system designing costs. Finally, the proposed antenna in this work showed better
performance and characteristics when compared with other works in literature. As future work, more
elements will be added, investigated, and implemented to prove the suitability of this design for 5G mobile
systems and other wireless communication networks.
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control
Design of multiple-input and multiple-output antenna for … (Karrar Shakir Muttair)
41
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
We would like to express our sincere thanks and appreciation to the Islamic University
(https://iunajaf.edu.iq/), the Middle Technical University and the Ninevah University for all the support they
have given us, and this support is the main gem for completing and developing this scientific achievement.
REFERENCES
[1] F. W. Vook, A. Ghosh, and T. A. Thomas, “MIMO and beamforming solutions for 5G technology,” 2014 IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave. Symposium (IMS 2014)., pp. 1-4, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2014.6848613.
[2] K. S. Muttair, O. A. Sh Al-Ani, and M. F. Mosleh, “Outdoor millimeter-wave propagation simulation model for 5G band
frequencies,” 2𝑛𝑑 International Conference on Electrical, Communication, Computer, Power and Control Engineering
(ICECCPCE), pp. 40-45, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICECCPCE46549.2019.203745.
[3] A. Bashar, “Artificial intelligence based LTE MIMO antenna for 5th generation mobile networks,” Journal of Artificial
Intelligence, vol. 2, no. 03, pp. 155-162, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.36548/jaicn.2020.3.002.
[4] X. Chen, S. Zhang, and Q. Li, “A review of mutual coupling in MIMO systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 24706-24719, Apr.
2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2830653.
[5] K. S. Muttair, O. A. S. Al-Ani, and M. F. Mosleh, “Performance comparison of multi-band frequencies for outdoor
communication,” Applied Computing to Support Industry: Innovation and Technology Communications in Computer and
Information Science (Springer), vol. 1174, pp. 476-487, Sep. 2020, [Online]. Available:
[6] K. S. Muttair, A. Z. G. Zahid, O. A. Al-Ani, A. M. Q. Al-Asadi, and M. F. Mosleh, “A new design of mm-Wave MIMO antenna
with high isolation for 5G applications,” International Journal of Microwave and Optical Technology, vol. 16, no. 4, pp. 370-379,
Jul. 2021, [Online]. Available: https://ijmot.com/VOL-16-NO-4.aspx
[7] K. S. Muttair, O. A. Shareef Al-Ani, and M. F. Mosleh, “Outdoor to indoor wireless propagation simulation model for 5G band
frequencies,” The Fourth Postgraduate Engineering Conference, IOP Publishing, vol. 745, no. 1, p. 012034, Feb. 2020, [Online].
Available: https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1757-899X/745/1/012034
[8] D. I. Lialios, N. Ntetsikas, K. D. Paschaloudis, C. L. Zekios, S. V. Georgakopoulos, and G. A. Kyriacou, “Design of true time
delay millimeter wave beamformers for 5G multibeam phased Arrays,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 8, p. 1331, Aug. 2020,
doi: org/10.3390/electronics9081331.
[9] D. D. Katre and R. P. Labade, “Higher isolated dual band notched UWB MIMO antenna with fork stub,” 2015 IEEE Bombay
Section Symposium (IBSS), pp. 1-5, Sept. 2015, doi: 10.1109/IBSS.2015.7456630.
[10] T. Abdurrahim, “G-shaped band-notched ultra-wideband MIMO antenna system for mobile terminals,” IET Microwaves, Antennas
& Propagation, vol. 11, no. 5, pp. 718-725, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2016.0820.
[11] R. Chandel and A. K. Gautam, “Compact MIMO/diversity slot antenna for UWB applications with band-notched characteristic,”
Electronics letters, vol. 52, no. 5, pp. 336-338, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1049/el.2015.3889.
[12] Y. Zhao, F. S. Zhang, L. X. Cao, and D. Hui Li, “A compact dual band-notched MIMO diversity antenna for UWB wireless
applications,” Progress In Electromagnetics Research, vol. 89, pp. 161-169, Jan. 2019, doi:10.2528/PIERC18111902.
[13] Z. Weijun, Z. Weng, and L. Wang, “Design of a dual-band MIMO antenna for 5G smartphone application,” 2018 International
Workshop on Antenna Technology (iWAT). IEEE, pp. 1-3, Jun. 2018, doi:10.1109/IWAT.2018.8379211.
[14] T. Zhijun, X. Wu, J. Zhan, H. Shigang, X. Zaifang, and L. Yunxin, “Compact UWB-MIMO antenna with high isolation and triple
band-notched characteristics,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 19856-19865, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2897170.
[15] N. Harshal and K. Mithilesh, “Design and analysis of 2×2 MIMO system for 2.4 GHz ISM band applications,” International
Journal of Advanced Research in Computer Engineering & Technology (IJARCET), vol. 3, no. 5, May 2014, [Online]. Available:
[16] A. I. Najam, Y. Duroc, and S. Tedjini, “UWB-MIMO antenna with novel stub structure,” Progress in Electromagnetics Research
C, vol. 19, pp. 245-257, Feb. 2011, doi: 10.2528/PIERC10121101.
[17] M. Jusoh, M. F. Jamlos, M. R. Kamarudin, F. Malek, M. H. Mat, and M. A. Jamlos, “A novel compact tree-design antenna
(NCTA) with high gain enhancement for UWB application,” Journal of Electromagnetic Waves and Applications, vol. 25,
pp. 2474-2486, Apr. 2012, doi: 10.1163/156939311798806059.
[18] B. P. Chacko, G. Augustin, and T. A. Denidni, “Uniplanar UWB antenna for diversity applications,” IEEE Antennas and
Propagation Society International Symposium, pp. 1-2, Nov. 2012, doi: 10.1109/APS.2012.6348760.
[19] L. Yingsong, W. xing, C. Liu, and T. Jiang, “Two UWB-MIMO antennas with high isolation using sleeve coupled stepped
impedance resonators,” 2012 IEEE Asia-Pacific Conference on Antennas and Propagation, pp. 21-22, Oct. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/APCAP.2012.6333128.
[20] S. Mohammad, A. nezhad, H. R. Hassani, and A. Foudazi, “A dual-band WLAN/ UWB printed wide slot antenna for
MIMO/diversity applications,” Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, vol. 55, pp. 461-465, Jan. 2013,
doi: 10.1002/mop.27391.
[21] A. Toktas and A. Akdagli, “Compact multiple-input multiple-output antenna with low correlation for ultra-wide-band
applications,” IET Microwave Antennas Propagation, vol. 9, pp. 822-829, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2014.0086.
[22] W. Tao Li, Y. Q. Hei, H. Subbaraman, X. Wei Shi, and R. T. Chen, “Novel printed filtenna with dual notches and good out-of-
band characteristics for UWB-MIMO applications,” IEEE Microwave and Wirelees. Components. Letters, vol. 26, pp. 765-767,
Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2016.2601298.
[23] A. Iqbal, O. A. Saraereh, A. W. Ahmad, and S. Bashir, “Mutual coupling reduction using F-shaped stubs in UWB-MIMO
antenna,” IEEE Access., vol. 6, pp. 2755-2759, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2785232.
[24] A. H. Jabire, H. X. Zheng, A. Abdu, and Z. Song, “Characteristic mode analysis and design of wide band MIMO antenna
consisting of metamaterial unit cell,” Electronics, vol. 8, no. 1, p. 68, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8010068.
[25] P. Kumar, S. Urooj, and F. Alrowais, “Design and implementation of Quad-Port MIMO antenna with dual-band elimination
characteristics for ultra-wideband applications,” Applied Sciences, vol. 10, no. 5, p. 1715, Feb. 2020, doi:.10.3390/app10051715.